

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 7 EAP 2019

PATRICIA L. HAMMONS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**ETHICON, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON, GYNECARE; SECANT
MEDICAL; SECANT MEDICAL, INC.; PRODESCO, INC.; and SECANT
MEDICAL, LLC,**

Defendants.

Appeal of: ETHICON, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, THE INSURANCE FEDERATION OF PENNSYLVANIA,
INC., AND THE PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF BUSINESS AND
INDUSTRY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

**Appeal from the Judgment of Superior Court entered on June 19, 2018 at No.
1526 EDA 2016 affirming the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas,
Philadelphia County, Civil Division entered on April 14, 2016 at
No. 3913 May Term, 2013**

**Robert L. Byer (Pa. I.D. 25447)
rlbyer@duanemorris.com
Andrew R. Sperl (Pa. I.D. 311467)
arsperl@duanemorris.com
Duane Morris LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 979-1000
Fax: (215) 979-1020**

**Of Counsel:
Evan M. Tager
Andrew E. Tauber
Matthew A. Waring
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 263-3000
Fax: (202) 263-3300**

(additional Of Counsel on following page)

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan Urick
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
Phone: (202) 463-5337
Fax: (202) 463-5346

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Superior Court Improperly Put The Burden On Appellants To Disprove The Existence Of Personal Jurisdiction.....	3
II. The Superior Court’s Approach To Specific Jurisdiction Conflicts With Binding U.S. Supreme Court Precedent	6
A. Specific Jurisdiction Must Rest On In-State Contacts Directly Related To The Plaintiff’s Claims.....	6
B. The Contacts Relied On By The Superior Court Lack A Direct Relationship To Mrs. Hammons’s Claims.....	10
III. The Approach To Specific Jurisdiction Adopted By The Superior Court Would Have Serious, Harmful Consequences.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Action Mfg. Co. v. Simon Wrecking Co.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 411 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	5
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	14
<i>Comerota v. Vickers</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 484 (M.D. Pa. 2001).....	5
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Lage Landen Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Urban P’ship, LLC</i> , 903 A.2d 586 (Pa. Super. 2006)	5
<i>Gaboury v. Gaboury</i> , 988 A.2d 672 (Pa. Super. 2009)	5
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)	17
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Hammons v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 190 A.3d 1248 (Pa. Super. 2018)	4, 11
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	9

<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	15
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	7
<i>Marten v. Godwin</i> , 499 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Mendel v. Williams</i> , 53 A.3d 810 (Pa. Super. 2012)	5
<i>M.M. ex rel. Meyers v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 61 N.E.3d 1026 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. v. Dolan</i> , 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017)	16
<i>Schiavone v. Aveta</i> , 41 A.3d 861 (Pa. Super. 2012)	5
<i>Taurino v. Ellen</i> , 579 A.2d 925 (Pa. Super. 1990)	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	4, 13, 17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	4, 14, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 1067.6 (4th ed. 2019).....	4
